
Centrally Sponsored Scheme for con- lays, the quantum of assistance to troi/eradication of diseases. For major Bihar for 1990-91 and 1991-92 are as schemes, with significant financial out- follows-—
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Name o f the Schemes
Central Assistance

____________A_______________„

1. National Malaria Eradication Programme (50% Centrally Sponsored)

2. National Leprosy Eradication Programme
(100%) (Centrally Sponsored)

3. National TB Control Programme
(50 % Centrally Sponsored)

4. National Programme for Central of Blindness
(100% Centrally)

1990-91 1991-92

(Rs. in lakhs)
485.41 527.35

133.00 140.00

63.96 97.00

51.38 93.05

Central Assistance is provided to each state according to its requirements as well as overall availabilities of funds with the Centre for each scheme.

[Translation]
Afforestaiion Schemes

1660. SHRI HARI KEWAL PRA-
SAD: Will the Minister of ENVIRON-MENT AND FORESTS be pleased to state:

, (a) the total area where afforestation is proposed to be undertaken during die current year;

(b) whether the Government propose to provide any facility to voluntary agencies/private organisations to encourage afforestation schemes; and

(c) if so, the details thereof?
THE MINISTER OF STATE OF

THE MINISTRY OF ENVIRON-
MENT AND FORESTS (SHRI
KAMAL NATH): (a) The targets under the Twenty Point Programme for afforestatJon/tree planting activities for the year 1991*92, are given below:—

(i) Seedlings distribution : 150 crore (for planting on pri- seedlings vate land)

(ii) Area coverage : 1 *05 mil-
(pubHc lands includ- lion ha. ing forest lands)

(b) and (c) Under the Grants-in-Aid scheme of the National Wastelands Development Boards voluntary agencies/non-govemment organisations are provided. financial assistance to take up afforestation and wastelands development activities.

NationaKsation of Private Educational
Institutions

1661. SHRI HARI KEWAL PRA-
SAD: Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to slate:

(a) whether Government propose to nationalise private educational institutions of the country;

(b) if so, the time by which these are likely to be nationalised; and

(c) if not, the steps being taken to stop the exploitation of people by pnvate educational institutions?

THE MINISTER OF HUMAN
RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
iSHRI ARJUN SINGH): (a) No, Sir
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(b) Does not arise.

(c) All the Secondary/Higher Secondary Schools require recognition by the respective State Government or Union Territory Administration. The recognition conditions prescribed under the Education Acts or Rules of the concerned State or Union Territory, exercise control over payment of salaries to the school staff and charging of fees. Some such Education Acts or Rules also prohibit charging of capitation fees and taking of donations. In order to curb the demand for admission to private schools, it is necessary to raise the standards in Government schools and bring them on par with good private schools.
Upgrading of standards in government schools is being done by providing them with a broadly uniform pattern of syllabi/textbooks and improving their physical facilities and educational inputs through a number of Centrally Sponsored Schemes.

As regards technical institutions, the Central Government have been urging the State Governments to take steps to prevent charging of Capitation fees for admissions. Some States like Andhra Pradesh, Bihar, Karnataka and Maharashtra have enacted legislation banning Capitation fee.
Further, the All India Council for Technical Education (AICTE) has been vested with statutory powers to lay down guidelines, inter-alia, in regard to fees chaiged by technical institutions.
[English]

Import of Homoeopathic! Medicines

1662. DR. KRUPASTNDHU BHOl:
Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the officials of his Ministry visited Spain during last two years in connection with the import
°* homoeopathic medicines; and

0>) if so, the outcome thereof?

t o e minister o f state i n
MINISTRY OF HEALTH

LSS ND/91

AND FAMILY WELFARE (SHRI-
MATI D. K. THARADEV1 SID-
DHARTHA): (a) No, Sir. The Adviser (Homoeopathy) and the Director Homoeopathic Pharmacopoeia Laboratory were deputed to attend the 45th Congress of International Homoeopathic Medical League at Barcilone
(Spain) from 10—13 May 1990. This
visit had nothing to do with the import of Homoeopathic medicines.

(b) Does not arise in view of reply to part (a).

[Translation]

Proposal to Declare Magadb Univer sity as Central University

1663. SHRI RAMASHRAY
PRASAD SINGH: Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVE-LOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to declare Magadh University, Bcdh Gaya as a Central University;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF HUMAN
RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI ARJUN SINGH): (a) and (b)
No Sir. Magadh University has been established under an Act of the State Legislature of Bihar and as a matter of policy, the Central Government does not convert State Universities into Central Universities.

(c) Does not arise.

[English]

Development of Secondary Lend Hos pitals in Andhra Pradesh

1664. SHRI SOBHANADREES-
WARA RAO VADDE: Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMI-LY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government of Andhra Pradesh has forwarded proposal to the Union Government for development of secondary level hos-

